Chapter 54

(Senate Bill 306)

AN ACT concerning

Montgomery County - Barbershops - Restriction on Operation Repealed

FOR the purpose of repealing a certain restriction prohibiting a barbershop in Montgomery County from being open for business more than a certain number of days per week; and generally relating to barbershops in Montgomery County.

BY repealing

Article – Business Occupations and Professions Section 4–606 Annotated Code of Maryland (2010 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Business Occupations and Professions

[4–606.

A barbershop in Montgomery County may not open for business more than 6 days a week.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2014.

Approved by the Governor, April 8, 2014.